their future cash flows and discounting those cash flows using long-term discount rates applicable to
the countries in which the businesses operate. Future sustainable cash flows are estimated based on
the most recent forecasts, after taking account of past experience. In all cases projected cash flows
are estimated over 5 years, followed by a terminal value calculated based on the discount rates and
growth rates in the table below.  Each unit is regarded as saleable to a third party at a future date at a
price sufficient to recover the carrying amount of its goodwill. Key assumptions are set out below:

   2022   2021
   Discount Growth  Discount  Growth
 Cash-generating units (CGUs)  rates  rates   rates   rates

Juice manufacturing business 12.4% 2.0% 12.4% 2.0%
Other food manufacturing business 15.9% 3.0% 15.4% 3.0%
Logistics business 13.7% 2.0% 13.7% 2.0%

Sensitivity analysis:

A 1% (2021: 1%) increase or (decrease) in the discount rate and growth rate assumptions used in the
impairment assessment for intangible assets would not result in an impairment for the current or prior
year.

14. Deferred tax asset/(liability)

 The deferred tax asset/(liability) is attributable to the following:

   Deferred tax
   Asset   Liability   Net
   2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021
   $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

 Property, plant and equipment 5,575 9,056 (1,155,542) (1,138,396) (1,149,967) (1,129,340)
 Employee benefits   -   -   (   37,519) (   162,879) (   37,519) (   162,879)
 Other liabilities   -   -   8,409 (   8,733)   8,409 (   8,733)
 Other assets   -   -   4,806   16,510   4,806   16,510

   5,575 9,056 (1,179,846) (1,293,498) (1,174,271) (1,284,442)

Movement on the net deferred tax liability during the year:
   2022 2021
   $'000 $'000

 Net deferred tax liability at beginning of year   (1,284,442) (1,299,909)
 Effect of re-measurement of post-employment benefits
   recognised in other comprehensive income  126,081 (   14,365)
 Recognised in taxation credit [note 25(a)(ii)]   (   15,688) 28,629
 Translation (loss)/gain in the year   (   222)   1,203

   (1,174,271) (1,284,442)

40

JAMAICA PRODUCERS GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended December 31, 2022

15. Property, plant and equipment

  Freehold Leasehold Equipment, Work-
  land and land and vehicles and in-
  buildings buildings furniture progress Total
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
 Cost
 December 31, 2020 19,961,404 406,089 7,540,031   622,404 28,529,928
 Additions 96,034 10,492 423,396 1,156,038 1,685,960
  Disposals  -   -   (   8,730) -   (   8,730)
  Transfers  415,586 -   832,234 (1,244,635) 3,185

Exchange adjustments  (   10,571) (   175) (   5,919) (   6,924) (   23,589)

 December 31, 2021 20,462,453 416,406 8,781,012   526,883 30,186,754
 Additions 32,644 10,827 435,409 2,833,031 3,311,911
 Disposals (   91,531) (   1,497) (   23,690) -   (   116,718)
  Transfers  79,809 -   68,590 (   148,399) -

Exchange adjustments (   158,226)   46 (   260,241) (   35,187) (   453,608)

 December 31, 2022 20,325,149 425,782 9,001,080 3,176,328 32,928,339

 Depreciation and impairment
December 31, 2020   2,312,976 242,526 3,533,028 134,734 6,223,264

 Charge for the year 507,872 9,145 626,401 32,721 1,176,139
Transfers -   -   1,272 -   1,272

  Eliminated on disposals -   -   (   8,741) -   (   8,741)
  Exchange adjustments (   7,128)   35 (   4,574) (   3,298) (   14,965)

December 31, 2021   2,813,720 251,706 4,147,386   164,157   7,376,969
Charge for the year 518,284 8,743 630,895 40,839 1,198,761
Eliminated on disposals (   10,361) (   854) (   18,391) -   (   29,606)
Exchange adjustments (   66,117)   16 (   151,758) (   14,127) (   231,986)

December 31, 2022   3,255,526 259,611 4,608,132   190,869   8,314,138

Net book values
  December 31, 2022 17,069,623 166,171 4,392,948 2,985,459 24,614,201

  December 31, 2021 17,648,733 164,700 4,633,626   362,726 22,809,785

  December 31, 2020 17,648,428 163,563 4,007,003   487,670 22,306,664

41

JAMAICA PRODUCERS GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended December 31, 2022

16. Investment property
   Plant and
  Land buildings Total
  $’000 $’000 $’000
 Cost at December 31, 2021 and
 December 31, 2022 269,700 300,300 570,000
 Depreciation
 December 31, 2021   -   17,217   17,217

 Charge for the year   -   7,920   7,920

  December 31, 2022   -   25,137   25,137

 Net book values
 December 31, 2022 269,700 275,163 544,863

 December 31, 2021 269,700 283,083 552,783

The investment property, which is carried at cost less accumulated depreciation, was valued at
$570,000,000 as at October 30, 2019 based on open market value by D.C. Tavares and Finson
Realty Limited, independent qualified valuators. The valuation was carried out for determining the
fair value at acquisition.

Amounts recognised in profit or loss for investment property:
  2022 2021
  $’000 $’000

Rental income 71,436 50,329
Direct operating expenses from property that generated rental income (  7,918) (  7,918)

17. Employee benefit asset and obligations

 The group participates in benefit plans for its employees, summarised as follows: